

No. 13-1499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,
Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF FLORIDA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2611

Nancy G. Abudu
American Civil Liberties
Union of Florida
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137

Robert Corn-Revere*
Peter Karanjia
Ronald G. London
Micah J. Ratner
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv	
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1	
STATEMENT	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4	
ARGUMENT	6	
PROHIBITING JUDICIAL CANDIDATES FROM MAKING MASS FUNDRAISING APPEALS VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT		6
A. Selecting Judges by Election Requires the Exercise of Free Expression	6	
1. Most States Use Some Form of Judicial Elections.....	6	
2. Regulation of Electoral Speech Entails First Amendment Scrutiny	8	
B. Canon 7C(1) of the Florida Code of Judicial Conduct Does Not Serve to Protect Judicial Integrity as Applied Here.....	10	
1. Strict Scrutiny Applies to First Amendment Review of Canon 7C(1) ...	11	

2.	Canon 7C(1) is Unconstitutional As Applied Here Under Any Standard of First Amendment Review.....	13
C.	Judicial Integrity Could Have Been Served By Less Restrictive and More Efficient Means Than By Punishment Under Canon 7C(1).....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. The Florida Bar</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1094 (N.D. Fla. 1990)	9
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	10
<i>Bates v. Arizona State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	16
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	18
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	13
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	18

<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	13
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	13
<i>Concerned Democrats of Florida v. Reno</i> , 458 F. Supp. 60 (S.D. Fla. 1978).....	9
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	10
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	12
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	16
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	12, 17
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	8
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	8
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	10

<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	8
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11, 12, 15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	13
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	11, 12
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	12
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Supreme Ct. of Penn.</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2003)	11
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	15

Wolfson v. Concannon,
750 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2014) 14, 15, 17

*Zeller v. The Florida Bar and Florida
Judicial Qualifications Comm’n*,
909 F. Supp. 1518 (N.D. Fla. 1995) 9, 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const., Art II, Sec. 2, cl. 2 7

Fla. Const., Art. V., Sec. 10 6, 7

Statutes and Codes

ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct
Canon 4.1(A)(8) 3

ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct
Canon 4.4 3

Florida Code of Judicial Conduct
Canon 7C(1) *passim*

Fla. St. § 106.08(1)(a) 19

Other Authorities

ABA, *Judicial Selection: The Process of
Choosing Judges* (June 2008) 6

ABA Commission on the 21st Century
Judiciary, *JUSTICE IN JEOPARDY* (July
2003) 7

American Judicature Society, Methods of Judicial Selection: Florida (http://www.judicialselection.us/judicial_selection/index.cfm?state=FL)	6, 7
American Judicature Society, History of Reform Efforts: Florida (http://www.judicialselection.us/judicial_selection/reform_efforts/formal_change_s_since_inception.cfm?state=FL)	6
Charles Gardner Geyh, <i>Why Judicial Elections Stink</i> , 64 OHIO ST. L. J. 43 (2003)	7
Chris Bonneau and Melinda Gan Hall, IN DEFENSE OF JUDICIAL ELECTIONS 2 (2009)	8
Michael DeBow, Diane Brey, Erick Kaardal, John Soroko, Frank Strickland, and Michael B. Wallace, THE CASE FOR PARTISAN JUDICIAL ELECTIONS (Jan. 1, 2003)	7, 8
